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Key Points of Survey Results

Key Points of Survey Results

| Underpinned by a recovery in operating profit,

Africa is expected to remain a growth market
- Challenges include improving the investment environment

I. Operating
Profit Forecast

II. Future
Business Outlook

III. Employment

Environment

IV. Investment
Environment

V. Focus
Countries/Areas

and increasing the local procurement rate -

58.4% of companies said they would be in the black in 2023, the highest in the past
four years. By country, those operating in South Africa and Egypt are performing
particularly well. Many companies in Morocco and Ghana expect operating profit to
increase in 2024. This is due to an increase in local demand and corporate efforts to
strengthen sales structure.

More than half of companies said they would expand their business in the next one to
two years, as demand including that from export destinations is likely to grow. They are
seen trying to capture demand through sales reinforcement, new development, service
enhancement, etc. The local procurement rate is only 37.2%, lower than in Asia.

Just over 40% of companies said there was a shortage of human resources. The
percentage of companies that said the employment environment improved in the past
year is higher in Kenya.

The percentage of respondents who said the investment environment had not
improved increased from the previous survey. In Kenya, Egypt, Nigeria, Ghana, and
Mozambique, where foreign currency shortages are severe, many companies are faced
with challenges of “financial affairs, financing, or foreign exchange.” Interest in the use
of FTAs/customs unions declined.

Against the backdrop of population growth, nearly half of respondents regard
“Consumer market” as a promising area. In the “New industry” category, the
percentage of companies citing "EV" as a promising area decreased, while that voting
for “Smart agriculture" was the highest.

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 2




Survey Overview & Respondent Companies Profile

Survey Overview

Survey period: September 4 to September 27, 2023

Valid response rate: 82.2%

Number of companies that 235 companies from 20 countries (Note) A total of 286 companies from 21 countries were surveyed; see
provided valid responses: details on the next page.

Japanese companies in Africa (Note) In principle, they are local corporations with a Japanese ownership of

ST EEER 10% or more, and branches and representative offices of Japanese companies.

) Classification of Industry (Manufacturing/
(Companies) Year of Establishment cs Japanese Headquarters Non-manufacturing)
60 51
40 32 Small and ;
17 22 medium-sized anufacturing
14 companies
20 79 5, 6 9 9 27.1%
0 mE_=B l m B N=225 N=235
I I N N T T S SR - S S
gj@k S F &y SIS ,{,\b Large Non-
g >y oy ey vy v v v S companies manufacturing
SEFFFLFSTSFTFLFTF S 72.9% 76.6%
AN N N N NN Yy YN
9 >
Type of Operation in Africa Total Number of Employees ResPo“gyeazgi%Tpa“ies
Joint venture (with an equi 1,001-3,000 3/001or more 5.6%
ratio of 50% or less) 2.29
5.1%
Joint venture (with an 301-1,000
equity ratio of 0V1e6560°//°) Representative Southern
.6% office 101-300 Africa
T 28.1%
51-100

ownership
of capital
40.9%

West Africa
23.8%
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(Note) For the results of the global survey, refer to FY2023 Survey on Business Conditions of Japanese Companies Operating Overseas (Global).



https://www.jetro.go.jp/en/news/releases/2023/772b8512dbed4677.html?_previewDate_=null&revision=0&viewForce=1&_tmpCssPreview_=0%2Fevents%2F%2F%2Fbiznews%2F.html

Survey Overview/Profile

Valid Responses Received from 235 Companies
(in 20 Countries)

N eE Number of companies that provided valid
companies _ responses: Valid response
surveyed Number of valid responses;

( ) = Manufacturers

Total count 286 235(55) 100.0 | 82.2

North Africa 67 54(15) 23.0 80.6
Morocco 24 18(5) 7.7 75.0
Egypt 34 29(9) 12.3 85.3
Algeria 6 6(1) 2.6 100.0
Tunisia 3 1(0) 0.4 33.3
Nigeria 25 22(7) 9.4 88.0
Ghana 15 12(1) 5.1 80.0
Cote d'Ivoire 14 10(0) 4.3 71.4
Senegal 16 12(0) 5.1 75.0
Burkina Faso 1 0(0) 0.0 0.0
East Africa 68 55(13) 23.4 80.9
Kenya 51 43(8) 18.3 84.3
Tanzania 5 3(1) 1.3 60.0
Ethiopia 7 5(2) 2.1 71.4
Uganda 2 2(2) 0.9 100.0
Rwanda 3 2(0) 0.9 66.7
Southern Africa 80 70(19) 29.8 87.5
South Africa 59 52(15) 22.1 88.1
Mozambique 12 9(3) 3.8 75.0
Zambia 1 1(0) 0.4 100.0
Angola 2 2(0) 0.9 100.0
Madagascar 4 4(0) 1.7 100.0
Mauritius 1 1(0) 0.4 100.0
Eswatini 1 1(1) 0. 100.0

(Note 1) The component percentages in the tables and charts have been rounded off to the 2nd decimal place. As a result, some of the total sums do not add up to 100%.
(Note 2) “N” written in the report is the number of valid responses (parameter).
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I. Operating Profit Forecast
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

2023 Operating Profit Forecast
1
(Overall Trend /by Country)

m 58.4% of companies answered that they would be in the black, up 9.5 points from the previous year. It is the
highest since 2015, but falls short of the global average (63.4%). 21.9% of companies said that they would post an
operating loss, down 1.7 percent points. Meanwhile, 19.7% of companies are expected to end up breaking even, down
7.8 percent points.

m By country, the percentage of companies that will end in the black is 86.0% in South Africa, 72.7% in Egypt, and
63.2% in Nigeria. A larger proportion of companies in Morocco and Ghana said that they would be saddled with an

operating loss.

(%)

2023 (Jan-Dec) Operating Profit Forecast

By Count % 2 4 1
70 65.0 orof 62.6 64.5 63.4 Y ry (%) 0 0 0 60 80 00
rofit, : -
Q\ global average o---—-“o'_-_:_-_:_-_-g ______ : Global (N=7,236)
60 No  (reference) 7 i Whole of Africa (N=178)
50.3 A 48.0 ’,/ I 450l 584 | -
50 \\o,’ . Profit, Africa | South Africa (N=43)
TTTTTTTTTTTTTTT Kenya (N=37)
40 Egypt (N=22)
34.4 gypt (N=
27.1 27.5
30 28.9 Nigeria (N=19)
—— 219 M (N=11)
orocco (N=
20 29.1 —
22.6 21.9 23.6 19.7 Ghana (N=7)
10 Mozambique (N=7)
0 Cote d'Ivoire (N=6)
Ethiopia (N=4)
S N A O
$//r5 $// $//’1, $//’1, $”\/ W Profit Breakeven  ®Lloss
Q Q Q Q Q By Industry
o Q N v ¥o) (%) 0 20 40 60 80
Q> Q¥ Qv Q¥ Q¥ 0
v Vv v v v
=@ pofit Breakeven ——®loss = ©= profit (global average) Non-manufacturing (N=123)

Compared to
previous year:

tUp ‘ Down

(Note) In 2023, representative offices that do not generate operating profit/loss
were not subject to questions about operating profit/loss.

B Profit

Breakeven H|oss
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

2 2023 Operating Profit Forecast (by Country/Trends in
Percentage of Companies Expecting Profit)

m In Nigeria and Ghana, the percentage of companies expecting to end in the black has been on
the rise since 2020. In South Africa and Egypt, the corresponding percentage fell in 2022 but picked

up in 2023.
m In Mozambique, Morocco, Kenya and Cote d'Ivoire, the corresponding percentage decreased from a
year earlier.
Trends in the Percentage of Companies Trends in the Percentage of Companies
Expecting Profit in Major Countries Expecting Profit in Major Countries
(%) (Where Profit Expected to Increase from (o) (Where Profit Expected to Decrease from
Previous Year) Previous Year)
100 100
90 90
86.0
80 80
69.1
70 70
63.2
60 60 50.0
50 50 /\
42.9 N
40 40 & N,
30 30 /
20 9 226
16.7
10 111 20.0 10
0 0
2020 2021 2022 2023 2020 2021 2022 2023

=8—South Africa Egypt =®—Nigeria =®=Ghana =8—Cote d'Ivoire Kenya Morocco Mozambique
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

3

2023 Operating Profit Forecast and 2024 Outlook
(by Country/by Industry)

m More than 50% of respondents in Morocco and Ghana reported that operating profit would increase in
2023 from the prior year. More than 70% of respondents in Morocco and Ghana, and more than
50% of those in Kenya and Egypt said that operating profit would advance in 2024.

m By industry, the percentage of manufacturers expecting a decrease in operating profit in 2023 is 23.6%.
However, the corresponding percentage for 2024 is much lower at 7.5%. The percentage of non-
manufacturers expecting a decrease in operating profit in 2024 is also lower than in 2023.

2023 Operating Profit Forecast
(Compared to Previous Year)

By Country

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
South Africa (N=43) 41.9 30.2
Kenya (N=36) 44 .4 13.9
Egypt (N=22) 40.9 13.6
Nigeria (N=19)
Morocco (N=11)i E
Ghana (N=7)i 57.1 j 14.3
Mozambique (N=7) 14.3
Cote d'Ivoire (N=6)
B Increase ®Remain the same ™M Decrease
By Industry (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Manufacturing (N=55) i 23.6 i
rE— I
Non-manufacturing (N=122) 19.7

B [ncrease Remain the same ™ Decrease

2024 Operating Profit Outlook
By Country

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
South Africa (N=42) 11.9
Kenya (N=37)
Egypt (N=21) |
Nigeria (N=19)
Morocco (N=11)
Ghana (N=7) il
Mozambique (N=7) 14.3
Cote d'Ivoire (N=6)
B Increase ® Remain the same ™ Decrease
By Industry (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Manufacturing (N=53) 45.3 i i
Non-manufacturing (N=122) 48.4
B Increase ™Remain the same ™ Decrease
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

4 2023 Operating Profit Forecast and 2024 Outlook
(Compared to Previous Year)

m 41.2% of companies said they were expecting operating profit to increase in 2023. Only 20.9% of companies forecast
that operating profit will decrease in 2023. Accordingly, roughly 80% of companies expect that operating profit
will either increase or remain flat from the preceding year.

m For 2024, 47.4% of companies expect operating profit to increase, and 41.7% expect operating profit to level off,
with these two groups making up about 90% of total respondents. The percentage of companies that expect a
decline in operating profit in 2024 is 10.9%, down 10.0 percent points from a year earlier, meaning that the
business environment is likely to improve in 2024.

2023 Operating Profit Forecast

(Compared to Previous Year) Trends in Operating Profit Forecast

(%)

50 46.0 454 47.4

1.5 ptsf Decrease 45

I
> st a0
N=177
35
30
25
20
2024 Operating Profit Outlook 15

10
Decrease 11.0
10.9% 5 L

Increase

47.4% L (AR A NN AN AN L

=@=Increase Remain the same =@=Decrease

. (Note) Forecast for 2018-2022; outlook for 2023.
Compared to previous year: t Up ‘ Down Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 9




I. Operating Profit Forecast

5 2023 Operating Profit Forecast and 2024 Outlook
(Reasons for Increase)

m Major reasons for the expected increase in operating profit in 2023 are the same as last year, namely
“Growing demand in the local market" (49.3%) and “Strengthening of sales structure in the local market"
(37.0%).

m A larger proportion of companies cited “Reduction of other expenses” as a reason for the expected increase
in operating profit in 2024.

Reasons for Expected Increase in Operating Reasons for Expected Increase in Operating
Profit in 2023 (Compared to Previous Year) Profit in 2024 (Compared to Previous Year)
<Multiple Answers> <Multiple Answers>
(%) o 20 40 60 (%) 0 20 40 60

I 88383909 e
Growing demand in the local market 49.3 1 Growing demand in the local market u 48.8
1
1
1
I Strengthening of sales structure in the local market
37.0 : (such as product, service, and staff enhancement) 43.9
1
: Reduction of other expenses
IL (such as administrative expenses) 15.9
Improvement of production efficiency,
19.2 sales efficiency, utilization rate, etc. 15.9

16.4 Growing demand from importers - 14.6

Strengthening of sales structure in the local market
(such as product, service, and staff enhancement)

Growing demand from importers

19.2

Exchange rate fluctuation

Improvement of production efficiency,
sales efficiency, utilization rate, etc.

Reduction of raw material and Strengthening of export structure 3
parts procurement costs 8.2 (such as product, service, and staff enhancement) 13.4
Strengthening of export structure 5.5 Exchange rate fluctuation 73
(such as product, service, and staff enhancement) . :
Reduction of other expenses Appropriate price Reduction of raw material and 6.1
(such as administrative expenses) 5.5 increases recovery parts procurement costs '
7

from the COVID-19 Economic recovery,
Reduction of personnel costs I 4.1 pandemic, etc. Reduction of personnel costs . 6.1/ project orders, etc.

Other

26.0 ovee [ <5
(N=73) (N=82)
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I. Operating Profit Forecast

6 2023 Operating Profit Forecast and 2024 Outlook

(Reasons for Decrease)

m The largest proportion of companies (48.6%) cited “Exchange rate fluctuation” as a reason for the expected

decrease in operating profit in 2023.

m “Lower demand in the local market” replaced “Exchange rate fluctuation” as a reason cited by the largest
number of companies (42.1%) why they expected operating profit to decline in 2024. The percentage of
companies that cited “Lower demand from importers” as a reason also rose.

Reasons for Expected Decrease in Operating
Profit in 2023 (Compared to Previous Year)
<Multiple Answers>

0 (%) 20 40 60
i ihesidesiestesteiesiesieslesiesteiesiesieieie ey 1
: Exchange rate fluctuation _ 48.6 :
e e e e e e e e e e e i o 1

Increase in raw material and parts procurement
costs 43.2
Lower demand in the local market _ 35.1
RiSing personnel costs _ 29.7

Lower demand from importers

Fiercer competition with other companies

Increase in other expenses
(such as administrative expenses) 16.2

Downsizing of sales structure in the local market
(such as product, service, and staff reduction) 10.8
Decline in production efficiency, sales efficiency, H
utilization rate, etc. - 108 Forelgn_ currency
regulation, enhanced

service, and staff reduction) etc.

Downsizing of export structure (such as product, . 5.4 / business investment,

Other

27.0

(N=37)

Reasons for Expected Decrease in Operating
Profit in 2024 (Compared to Previous Year)
<Multiple Answers>

(%) 0 20 40 60

Exchange rate fluctuation _ 31.6

Lower demand from importers _ 26.3

Downsizing of sales structure in the local market
(such as product, service, and staff reduction) 26.3
Increase in raw material and parts procurement costs _ 26.3

Fiercer competition with other companies - 21.1

Rising personnel costs
Downsizing of export structure
(such as product, service, and staff reduction) 10.5
Increase in other expenses
(such as administrative expenses) 10.5

Decline in production efficiency, sales efficiency,
utilization rate, etc. 0.0

.
U
o]

Foreign currency
procurement problems,
non-payment by business
partners, etc.

7

26.3

Other

(N=19)
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II. Future Business Outlook
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II. Future Business Outlook

1 Future Business Outlook
(Whole Africa/by Country)

m  Of all respondents, 54.0% reported that their business would expand in the next one to two years, down
0.5 percent points from the previous year.

m In South Africa, Kenya, Morocco, and Ghana, more than half of companies are planning to expand their business.
In the previous year, more than half of companies in Egypt and Nigeria said they would expand their business, but
this year, fewer than half said they would do so.

Direction of Business Operations in the Next One to Two Years

country (region) or

By Country (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
withdrawal from the

current localsmarket South Africa (N=52) ; |ENEV/ZNNN i 38
1.3 pts {200 Kenya (N=43) i 2.3
0.4 pts Egypt (N=29) 6o
Nigeria (N=22) 4.5
Morocco (N=18) | [N 6.7 | i Bse6
12pts 8 Ghena (N=12) | IS
Cote d'Ivoire (N=10) L _______ 10.0

Mozambique (N=9)
Ethiopia (N=5) 100.0

W Expand Remain the same Shrink
W Transferring to a third country (region) or withdrawal from the current local market
By Industry (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Manufacturing (N=55) 1'i5_5
Non-manufacturing (N=180) 3.3]1.7
B Expand Remain the same Shrink

'm Transferring to a third country (region) or withdrawal from the current local market

Compared to previous year: t Up ‘ Down
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2 | Future Business Outlook (Reasons for Expansion)

m The most common reason for business expansion is “Expansion of local market needs,”
which was voted for by more than half of companies. The second most common reason is
“Increase in exports,” cited by approximately 30% of companies.

Reason for Business Expansion <Multiple Answers>

_ 0 . =
oT <) Q
8 4 s | S8 | 85 | . - c
Ou Q o35S =] c o C® o
s 9 ) S®E 59 QO c 0 S
°g o 509 cg < 8 S5 ©
S £ a 8- T £ = e N = S
S o © L= 5 2o c © (o))
I ) 0329 o O 05 8c v
© © 3 oo S 5 ® (= ol
Qe 5 £50 o9 O w5 a)
(%) 0 S T < a in © "g
Whole of Africa (N=127) :L 56.7 29.1 14.2 14.2 8.7 4.7 1.6 16.5
South Africa (N=30) 50.0 36.7 10.0 6.7 6.7 0.0 3.3 23.3
Kenya (N=29) 65.5 17.2 27.6 27.6 6.9 0.0 0.0 10.3
Egypt (N=12) 41.7 25.0 0.0 8.3 16.7 16.7 0.0 25.0
Nigeria (N=9) 88.9 22.2 11.1 11.1 11.1 11.1 0.0 0.0
Morocco (N=12) 66.7 41.7 16.7 8.3 8.3 8.3 0.0 8.3
Ghana (N=8) 50.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 0.0 25.0
Ethiopia (N=5) 20.0 60.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 60.0
Cote d'Ivoire (N=4) 50.0 25.0 0.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 25.0
Mozambique (N=4) 50.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(Note) Blue (light blue) cells are those that exceed the overall (average) ratio.

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.



II. Future Business Outlook

3 Future Business Outlook
(Functions to Be Expanded)

m More than 70% of companies stated that they would expand “Sales” function.
m “New business development” function was chosen by about 40% of companies.

Functions to Be Expanded <Multiple Answers>

8 8 E cC O ~ cC o E
C ] 9 (P B 9 S~ o c
c £ 7 =R 23w o .0
5 Q - g 35 S g o _ B
o 9 Q = O — O o O
G c | B%8 | 885 | Es
2z > o fud = co© oZ
[I) ] oco o c o
Zzo 3 o o 9
O = 2 2
(%)
Whole of Africa (N=127) 71.7 } 38.6 | 23.6 16.5 11.8 11.0 5.5 9.4
South Africa (N=30) 90.0 30.0 23.3 3.3 6.7 10.0 0.0 3.3
Kenya (N=29) 72.4 51.7 24.1 24.1 6.9 20.7 10.3 10.3
Egypt (N=12) 75.0 8.3 8.3 16.7 25.0 0.0 0.0 16.7
Morocco (N=12) 41.7 50.0 25.0 8.3 25.0 8.3 0.0 8.3
Nigeria (N=9) 77.8 44 .4 44 .4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.1
Ghana (N=8) 87.5 37.5 25.0 37.5 25.0 12.5 25.0 12.5
Ethiopia (N=5) 40.0 40.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0
Cote d'Ivoire (N=4) 50.0 50.0 50.0 25.0 0.0 50.0 25.0 0.0
Mozambique (N=4) 50.0 100.0 0.0 50.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 0.0

(Note) Blue (light blue) cells are those that exceed the overall (average) ratio.
Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 15



4 | Export Ratio (Current/Next One to Two Years)

m More than half of companies are engaged in export. Just over 70% of companies in
South Africa, and about half in Morocco, Kenya, Egypt, and Nigeria export.

m As for the outlook for the next one to two years, slightly less than 70% of companies
said that their export ratio would remain the same, while slightly less than 30% said
that it would increase.

Current Next One to Two Years

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100 Average (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

Whole of Africa (N=161) 47.8 . |
1

South Africa (N=38) 28.9 5.3 ZF 10.5 i 21.1% i South Africa (N=36) E
Kenya (N=36) 47.2 . 13.92'8 13.9 i 25%5 Kenya (N=31)
1 1
Egypt (N=18) 5.6 222 5.8 i 21.7%! Egypt (N=16) =
1
Nigeria (N=18) 55.6 27.8 11.15.6 i 12.9%i Nigeria (N=17)
1
1 1
Morocco (N=9) 44.4 11.1 33.3 i 40-8%i Morocco (N=10) 30.0 M
1
Mozambique (N=7) 14.3 42.9 i 48.4% i Mozambique (N=7) 14.3
1 1
Ghana (N=6) 66.7 16.7 i 11.7% i Ghana (N=4) 50.0
1 1
Cote d'Ivoire (N=5) “ 20.0 i 16.0% i Cote d'Ivoire (N=5)
m 0% M 1%-Less than 20% 20%-Less than 40%

0 B Increase Remain the same M Decrease
40%-Less than 60% M 60%-Less than 80% 80~100%

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 16




II. Future Business Outlook

5

Local Procurement Rate
(Current/Next One to Two Years)

m The current average local procurement rate in Africa is 37.2%, which is lower than
roughly 70% in China and over 50% in Asia.

m As for the outlook for the next one to two years, 27.1% of companies said that their local
procurement rate would increase, higher than the global average of 25.2%.

(%)
Whole of Africa (N=122)

South Africa (N=28)
Kenya (N=21)
Egypt (N=16)
Nigeria (N=16)
Morocco (N=9)
Ghana (N=6)

Cote d'Ivoire (N=5)

Mozambique (N=5)

m 0%

40%-Less than 60%

Current
0 20 40 60 80 100
21.3 24.6 13.1 213 !
10.7 35.7 17.9 7.1

52.4 9.54 4.@ 23.8

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

i

1

37.5 18.8 12.5 6.3 1

|

25.0 31.3 18.8 18.8 |
1

1

11.1 55.6 22.2 11.1i
1

- 16.7 K 33.3 i
i

C200 S0 oo RN
1

1

200 0o |
1

Next One to Two Years

Average (%)0 20 40 60 80 100
'37.'23/3":Who|e of Africa (N=129) [EYAL
27.9% i South Africa (N=31) 38.7 I
1
30.7% | Kenya (N=22) 36.4
1
23.3% i Egypt (N=16) [BER
31.8% i Nigeria (N=16)
26.4% i Morocco (N=10) 40.0 m
1
59.2% i Ghana (N=6) BI¥ 16.7
1
65.8% i Cote d'Ivoire (N=5) 20.0
59.6% i Mozambique (N=6)
I !
W Increase Remain the same m Decrease

M 1%-Less than 20%
B 60%-Less than 80%

20%-Less than 40%
80~100%
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6 | Africa’s Share of the Total Group’s Sales

m 40% of companies said they expect Africa's share of the total group’s sales to increase in the next
two to three years. More than half in Egypt and almost half in South Africa and Kenya said so.

m More than half of the companies surveyed expect Africa's share of the total group’s sales to increase
in the next five years and beyond.

Forecast for Africa’s Share of the Total Group’s Sales

In the Next Two to Three Years In the Next Five Years and Beyond
60 80 100 (%) 0 20 40 60 80

=
o

0

—
e N
ul N

South Africa (N=42) South Africa (N=42)

Kenya (N=37)
8  emoe
Nigeria (N=18) Nigeria (N=18) 55.6

Kenya (N=37)

H
e
o)

U-IH

in =
> q K
- = =2

Morocco (N=11) 36.4 Morocco (N=11) 63.6
Ghana (N=7) 42.9 Ghana (N=7) 71.4
Mozambique (N=7) [RENE] Mozambique (N=7)
Cote d'Ivoire (N=5) Cote d'Ivoire (N=5) 40.0 40.0
m Increase Remain the same m Decrease m Increase Remain the same m Decrease
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III. Employment Environment
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1 Employment Environment (1)

m Just over 40% of companies said they were facing a shortage of human resources, below
the global average of 51.5%.

m By country, more than half of companies in Cote d'Ivoire and Nigeria said a shortage of
human resources was a problem.

Are you suffering from a shortage of human resources?

By Country (%) o 20 4 100

0O 60 80
South Africa (N=51) 41.2 58.8
48.8 51.2
28.6 71.4

Kenya (N=43)

Egypt (N=28)
Nigeria (N=21)
Morocco (N=18)
Ghana (N=12)

Cote d'Ivoire (N=10)

Mozambique (N=9)

Ethiopia (N=4)

By Industry (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Manufacturing (N=53) 39.6 60.4

Non-manufacturing (N=178) 43.8 56.2

m Yes m No
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1 Employment Environment (2)

m More than 70% of companies reported no change in the employment environment in 2023
compared to August through September 2022.

m By country, the percentage of companies that reported an improvement in the employment
environment is significantly higher (34.9%) in Kenya.

Changes in Human Resources and Employment Situation
(Compared to Aug-Sept 2022)

By Country (%)

South Africa (N=51)

Kenya (N=43)

Decrease Increase Egypt (N=28)
11.3%

16.9% Nigeria (N=21)
Morocco (N=18)

Ghana (N=12)

Cote d'Ivoire (N=10)

Mozambique (N=9) 77.8 22.2
DUIEEITE RS Ethiopia (N=4) 50.0 50.0
71.8%
By Industry (%)0 20 40 60 80 100
Manufacturing (N=53) | / 77.4 17.0

Non-manufacturing (N=178) 20.2 70.2 9.6

B Increase = Unchanged m Decrease
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III. Employment Environment

2 Shortage of Human Resources Evident Iin
Some Industries and Job Categories

m By job category, human resource shortages are most serious for general management positions (such as
managers), with more than 70% of companies reporting that it is “Very serious" or “Somewhat serious.”

m The second most serious category suffering from a shortage of human resources is specialist jobs (such as
legal and accounting specialists, engineers, etc.), with more than 50% of companies saying that it is “Very
serious” or “Somewhat serious.” Nearly half of companies reported that "senior management positions (such
as directors)" and "general clerical positions" also suffer a talent shortage.

Seriousness of Shortage of Human Resources (by Job Category)
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

Senior management positions (such as directors) 20.2 28.3 14.1 12.1 PASTC]

1
General management positions (such as managers) :

L
General clerical positions 8.1 33.3 25.3 14.1
Factory workers /2| 15.2 7.1 14.1 56.6
IT personnel such as programmers 11.1 12.1 11.1 7.1 58.6

L I
Specialist jobs (such as legal and accounting 1
specialists, engineers, etc.) : 20.2 30.3
L

Other (including outsourced jobs; drivers,
construction-related jobs, delivery jobs, etc.)

6.1 13.1 29.3 19.2 32.3

m Very serious m Somewhat serious m Not very serious m Not serious m N/A

N=99
(Note) These answers were received only from companies that said they were facing a shortage of human resources. ( )
"N/A" is the type of job that is not employed (not planned). Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. | 22
For factory workers, only answers from manufacturers are counted.
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IV. Investment Environment

1 Africa’s Position in Global Strategy

m The percentage of companies saying that Africa’s position is more important than five years
ago increased by 1.3 percentage points from a year earlier, while that of companies saying that
it is less important also increased by 0.8 percentage points.

m  With regard to Africa’s position over the next five years, the percentage of companies saying it will
become more important decreased 7.6 percentage points from the previous year, while that of
companies saying it will become less important increased 0.4 percentage points from the previous year.

Positioning Compared to Five Years Ago

1

0.8 pts 4 i 0.5 pts§
1

No idea
2.7%

More
important

52.2%

1.7 pts¥

Positioning Over the Next Five Years
0.4 pts 4

2.6 pts
Less important

More

important

4.6 pis

“More important”

» Growth markets, population growth, business expansion, sales
growth, orders for infrastructure projects, increased purchasing
power, etc.

“Less important”

» Market stagnation, unstable political situation and financial difficulties,
deterioration of public order, risk concerns, headquarters policies, etc.

“More important”

« Population growth and market expansion, increased purchasing
power, new product development and business expansion,
increased demand for infrastructure, etc.

“Less important”

« Japan's ODA is expected to reduce its involvement in electric
power infrastructure development in the future

Compared to previous year: t Up ‘ Down

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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IV. Investment Environment

y) Reasons for Maintaining Presence in Africa
(Overall /by Country)

m The most common reason for setting up a base in Africa is “Future market potential” as is the case with
the previous survey. The percentage of companies citing this reason is the highest in all countries surveyed.

m In Kenya, Egypt, Nigeria, Morocco, and Ghana, the percentage of companies citing “Profitability" as the reason is
higher than the overall average.

= In Morocco, Cote d'Ivoire and Mozambique, the percentage of companies citing “Advantage as a manufacturing
base” as the reason is also higher than the overall average.

Reasons for Maintaining Presence in Africa <Multiple Answers>

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100 By Country

Market size - 45.7

Profitability . 16.5
Oil and gas,

Business partner request . 13.0 iron ore,
copper, gold,

minerals, etc. Whole of Africa (N=230) 80.0 45.7! 16.5!13.0 10.0 9.1! 7.0! 3.9, 3.5 9.1

South Africa (N=50) 76.0 54.0f 14.0; 18.0 12.0 0.0} 6.0y 0.0, 0.0 4.0

Japanese government l 9.1 Kenya (N=42) 97.6 50.0{ 16.7! 9.5 9.5 14.3} 24| 48 0.0 4.8

support Egypt (N=28) 71.4 60.7| 21.41 0.0, 0.0, 7.1 3.6/ 3.6/ 3.6 17.9
Advantage as a . i

) I7.0 Nigeria (N=22) 95.5 63.6f 18.2] 4.5 13.6. 0.0; 0.0, 0.0/ 4.5 0.0

manufacturing base
Morocco (N=18) 88.9 27.8122.21 33.3 56 56!22.21 56 5.6 5.6

Profitability

Business partner request
Natural resources
Japanese government
Advantage as a
manufacturing base
Local government

©
=
C
(O]
e
o | O
Q | N
Jam
x| o
c | %
E| 2
(O]
|
=)
=
-}
L

Technology exploration

Natural resources l 10.0

Technology exploration |3.9 Fordirectf Ghana (N=12) 91.7 25.0i 33.3; 33.3 0.0 8.3 0.0;16.7 8.3 8.3
D s Cote d'Ivoire (N=10) 60.0  30.0] 10.0! 0.0 0.0 50.0}10.0} 0.0 20.0 10.0
Local government request I 3.5 : ' - I
project orders, Mozambique (N=9) 66.7| 22.21 0.0¢ 22.2: 33.3: 22.2111.13111.1} 0.0} 22.2
etc. .
Other l 9.1 Ethiopia (N=4) 75.0 50.0{ 0.0} 0.0 25.0 0.0; 0.0} 0.0 25.0 50.0

(N=230) (Note) Blue (light blue) cells are those that exceed the overall (average) ratio.
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3

Attractiveness in Terms of Investment
Environment (Overall/by Country)

m The largest proportion of companies (68.8%) voted for “Market size and growth potential of the
country of location” as the main attraction for investing. The second largest proportion of companies
(41.6%) cite “Market size and growth potential of neighboring countries.”

m Other major factors attracting investor include “Political and social stability” in Morocco, Ghana, Cote d'Ivoire,
and Mozambique, and “Less difficulties in communication” in South Africa, Kenya, and Ghana.

Attractiveness of the Investment Environment of the Country of Location <Multiple Answers>

(%) By Country
Overall

Market size and growth potential of the country
of location

Market size and growth potential of neighboring
countries

Political and social stability
Fewer difficulties in language and communication
Good living environment for Japanese expatriates

Positive image regarding Japan

[}
=
+J
Y
o
©
b=
[=
[}
-~
[}
a
{=
-
2
o
-
o
e
=
©
[}
X
0
-
19}
R~
-
©
=

Sufficient infrastructure (electricity, distribution,
telecommunication, etc.)

Easy to hire or retain high-skilled employees

country of location
Market size and growth potential of

neighboring countries

Political and social stability

communication
Good living environment for Japanese

Fewer difficulties in language and

expatriates

Positive image regarding Japan

Sufficient infrastructure (electricity,
distribution, telecommunication, etc.)

Stable finance and exchange rate
Many business partners (or purchasing
customers) in the area
Well-established system to encourage investment,
including tax incentives (corporate taxes/customs
Quick administrative procedures
source locally)

Easy to hire or retain high-skilled employees
Many supporting industries available (easy to

Wh°'e(",\§££r2'f{a)68.s 41.6136.7:32.6/23.1.22.6 14.513.6 13.110.0. 7.7 1.8 1.4 8.1

Steple finance and exchange rate South Africa (N=48) 77.1 62.5(12.5 37.5/16.7. 8.3 8.3 8.3 4.227.1 4.2 00 2.1 2.1
any business partners (o purchasing Kenya (N=41) 78.0 65.9| 36.6 65.9!41.5 36.6 14.6 24.4 17.1 9.8 7.3 4.9 2.4 7.3
Well-estaimed system to encourage Egypt (N=26) 65.4 19.2}23.1 23.1126.9 30.8 23.1 15.4 7.7 7.7 3.8 3.8 3.8 11.5
investmert, nclucing tax ncentives Nigeria (N=19) 94.7 21.1110.5 15.8! 5.3 5.3.10.5 0.0 15.8 5.3 0.0, 0.0 0.0, 5.3
ik somtatie rocesures Morocco (N=18) 66.7 27.8188.9 22.2! 5.6/38.9 38.9 27.8 38.9 0.022.2 0.0 0.0, 0.0
Ghana (N=12) 33.3 33.3/75.0 66.7,41.7 33.3/25.0 25.0. 8.3 8.3 8.3 0.0 0.0 83

Many supporting ndustiesavaiaple Cote d'Ivoire (N=10) 50.0/50.0f 60.0 10.0{50.0 10.0/30.0. 0.0/30.0. 0.0/10.0/ 0.0/ 0.0 10.0
Mozambique (N=9) 77.8 22.2166.7 0.0, 0.0 0.0 0.0, 0.0, 0.0.11.1 11.1 0.0 0.0 11.1

omer ] 8.1 Ethiopia (N=4) 25.0. 25.0f 0.0 0.0 0.0, 0.0 0.0 0.0, 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.075.0

(N=221)

(Note) Blue (light blue) cells are those that exceed the overall (average) ratio.
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IV. Investment Environment

4 Aspects of the Investment Environment That
Have Been Improved (Overall/by Country)

m Selected by 63.7% of companies, up 8.6 percentage points from the previous survey, “There are
issues, but nothing has been improved” is the most common response. The percentage of companies
that chose “No issues to improve” also increased from 3.3% in the previous survey to 10.8%.

m The most common answer to the question as to what aspect of the investment environment has been improved
was “Political or social situation” in the previous year (20.6%), but the percentage dropped to 9.4% this year.
Instead, “Development and implementation of regulation or legislation” topped the list at 10.8% this year
(14.5% in the previous year).

Aspects of the Investment Environment of the Country of Location
(%) That Have Been Improved <Multiple Answers>

EVEl 0 20 40 60 80

Development and implementation
10.8

of regulation or legislation

By Country

exchange
improved

Financial affairs,
financing, or foreign
Trade regulation
nothing has been

-DU—
25
© C
— O
cs
Qo
Ec
a8
o€
o

o5
)

0E

Poor infrastructure

Poor infrastructure . 10.3

Hiring and workforce

regulation or legislation
Political or social situation
There are issues, but

No issues to improve

Political or social situation l 9.4

Whole of Africa (N=223) 10.8 10.3] 9.4 6.3 4.5 3.6 63.7 10.8
South Africa (N=48) 8.3 2.1 2.1 21 42 2.1 833 6.3
Kenya (N=39) 5.1 10.3 154 7.7 0.0 0.0 56.4 12.8

Egypt (N=27) 11.1 185 7.4 0.0, 3.7 7.4 51.9 22.2

Nigeria (N=21) 0.0. 4.8 0.0 9.5 4.8 0.0 71.4 14.3

Trade regulation |3-6 Morocco (N=18) 16.7 5.6 5.6 0.0 11.1 0.0 50.0 16.7
I_'I'_h_eFe_a_r;_is_sae_s_,B;t_r:o_t;i;;;;s_ """"""""""""" Ghana (N=12) 8.3 8.3 8.3 16.7 8.3 0.0{ 75.0 8.3
been improved _63-7 Cote d'Ivoire (N=10) 10.0 30.0 30.0 10.0 10.0 20.0 60.0 10.0
Mozambique (N=9) 77.8 22.2 33.3 22.2 11.1 11.1 11.1 0.0

No issues to improve . 10.8 Ethiopia (N=4) 25.00 0.0, 0.0 0.0, 0.0 0.0 75.0 0.0

(N=223) (Note) Blue (light blue) cells are those that exceed the overall (average) ratio.
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5 Improvements in the Investment Environment

(by Aspect @)

m Regarding “Development and implementation of regulation or legislation,” “Complexity of acquisition of visas and
work permits” topped the list of issues that have improved, with more than half of companies saying that they
felt some improvements in it.

m As for “Poor infrastructure,” “Roads” topped the list as in the previous survey, at 90%.

m As for “Political or social situation,” the largest number of companies (70%) saw some improvements in “Political
risk” as in the previous survey.

Improvements in the Investment Environment Development and Implementation of Regulation or
in the Country <Multiple Answers> Legislation (Multiple Answers)
(%) 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

Administrative procedures || NN 23.8

Political or social situation 9.4 corruption and bribery | NI 23.8
Financial affairs, financing, or Policy management of the local 19.0
foreign exchange 6.3 government -

Variation in the level of implementation
at the counter - 9.5
Restrictions on foreign investment,
including putting limits on investment ratio - 9.5
Commercial practices that have not been . 4.8

Hiring and workforce 4.5

Trade regulation 3.6

There are issues, but nothing has been 63.7 institutionalized
improved ' rotection of intellectual property rights 0.0
No issues to improve 10.8 other [N 19.0
(N=223) (N=21)
Political or Social Situation (Multiple Answers) Infrastructure (Multiple Answers)
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100
L R [ [ [ L [ (L N L | —————— - — - 1
i Political risk i E_Road A 00.0 1
i otticalns 70.0 i Electric power [ 25.0
I'""_' """""""""""""""""""""" Telecommunication [ 25.0
Public order 50.0 Increase in land prices/rents [ 20.0
Consumer and exclusionary movements Industrial water [ 10.0
(Boycott campaigns, citizen protests, etc.) 5.0 Port B 10.0
Land/office space [l 10.0
Oth
er 5.0 Gas J§ 5.0
(N=20) Other 5.0 (N=20)
|
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IV. Investment Environment

5 Improvements in the Investment Environment
(by Aspect @)

m As for “Financial affairs, financing or foreign exchange,” “Cash collection risk” topped the list of issues that have been improved
in the previous year. Instead, “Exchange” topped the list this year, selected by 70% of companies.

m As for “Hiring and workforce,” “Securing human resources” topped the list for the second consecutive year. However, the
percentage of companies that felt there were some improvements in this issue increased sharply from 47.1% in the previous
survey to 87.5%.

m In terms of “Trade regulation,” “Time required for customs clearance,” which was the most common response in the previous
survey, topped the list along with “Customs clearance and other procedures,” “Import tariffs,” and “Inspection system,” each
receiving votes from 60% of companies.

Improvements in the Investment Environment

. . Financial Affairs, Financin r Foreign Exchange (Multiple Answers
in the Country <Multiple Answers> ancial Aftairs, Financing, or roreig SgS (1T )
(%) 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 (%) 0 20 40 60 80
Development and implementation of B e e e 1
P regulatign or legislation 10.8 | Exchange 70.0 !
Poor infrastructure 10.3 T T T T  ——
- o Tax system and tax procedures 40.0
Political or social situation 9.4
Financial affairs, financing, or i i
forcign exchgnge 6.3 . Cash collection risk 20.0
5 Forelgn currency settlement and
i_ Hiring and workforce . 4.5 ! rocurement (remittance regulations, L/C 10.0

I_=============================================.==== P Issuance reStriCtiOnS, fOreign currency )
i Trade regulation . 3.6 | settlement prohibitions, etc.)
There are issues, but nothing hasbeen ~ Raising funds locally 10.0
improved 63.7
No issues to improve 10.8 Other 0.0
(N=223) (N=10)

Trade Regulation (Multiple Answers) Hiring and Workforce (Multiple Answers)
(%)

(%)
D20 40 60 ____80 0 20 40 60 80 100 .
1 ] T EmEmmmEmmEmEmEmmm
i Custo.ms clearénce and other procedures | : Securlng human resources :
: Time required for customs clearance GG 60.0 1 L 87.5_
. T EEmsmsmssssssse—— e . mm =

i Import tariffs I 60.0 1| Employee retention rate
U oo Inspection system J N 60,0, | I 5o

Ensuring that all are aware of the contents of notices_ 60.0 Personnel costs

and regulations : _ 37.5

Customs valuation assessment/classification criteria _ 40.0

Labor disputes and litigation
Non-tariff barrier IR 40.0 B 25

Quarantine system INNIEIEEBENNNN 40.0 Employee attendance rate - 12.5
Export restrictions and taxes NN 40.0 Other
other I 20.0 0.0
0.0 (N=5) (N=8)

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 29




IV. Investment Environment

6 Challenges in the Investment Environment

(Overall /by Country)

= “Development and implementation of regulation or legislation,” which topped the list of
challenges in the previous survey, shared first place with “Financial affairs, financing, or foreign

exchange” this year, each chosen by 61.6% of companies.

m The percentage of companies voting for “Financial affairs, financing, or foreign exchange” in Kenya, Egypt,

Nigeria, Ghana, and Mozambique exceeds the overall average.

m “Political or social instability” received votes from higher percentages of companies in South Africa and

Nigeria.

Challenges in the Investment Environment in the Country <Multiple Answers>

Overall (%) 0 By Country 265 |05%| 82 | & 89 & £
OcS |gocS | 8F = o =
vom |f8Pc | 28 © La © <
................................................. cown | goS o] = .= = e
1 . . VEG | T g o b= o ()] S
i Development and implementation EEO|®5D | = o s o s
| of regulation or legislation %g 5 o S & o ) ©
I Teo|8e | 2 = 3 3
1 >S=C [ EC [e) - © W o
! o e ©20 |Cc o S = = )
H Financial affairs, financing, or QEE © S k= o
H foreign exchange g (= T z
O sy 0

political or social instability _ 55.0 Whole of Africa (N=229) 61.6 61.6 55.0 50.2 40.6 34.5 8.7

South Africa (N=51) 56.9 56.9| 88.2! 76.5 49.0 21.6. 0.0

boor infrastructure _ £0.2 Kenya (N=42) 52.4| 64.3] 52.4 28.6 23.8 31.0 11.9

Egypt (N=27) 59.31 63.0! 33.3 37.0 40.7 33.3 18.5

Hiring and workforce issues - 40.6 Nigeria (N=21) 66.7! 95.2| 857} 76.2 57.1 619 0.0

Morocco (N=18) 33.3} 11.1 5.6/ 16.7. 22.2 5.6/ 38.9

Trade regulation - 345 Ghana (N=12) 58.3i 83.3} 16.7 41.7 25.0 250 8.3

Cote d'Ivoire (N=10) 70.0! 60.0; 40.0; 30.0; 40.0. 30.0 0.0

No special problems l 8.7 Mozambique (N=9) 88.91 66.7] 44.4 66.7 66.7 66.7 0.0

(N=229) Ethiopia (N=4) 100.0 100.0 100.0 75.0 100.0 100.0. 0.0

(Note) Red (light red) cells are those that exceed the
overall (average) ratio.
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IV. Investment Environment

7 Challenges in the Investment Environment
(by Aspect @)

®  Among issues concerning “Development and implementation of regulation or legislation,” “Complicated administrative
procedures” topped the list of challenges as in the previous year, voted for by 77.1% of companies.

m  Out of “Financial affairs, financing, or foreign exchange,” “Unstable exchange rate” is the most common challenge as is
the case for the previous survey, selected by nearly 70% of companies.

m In terms of “Political or social instability,” the higher percentage of companies (more than 80% compared with 70% in the
prior year) regard “Public order” and “Political risk” as challenges, as in the previous year.

Challenges in the Investment Environment Development and Implementation of
in the Country <Multiple Answers> Regulation or Legislation (Multiple Answers)
(%) 0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

| ‘ : Complicated administrative procedures ||| |G G 7. 1I
. L e
! Unclear pollcy management of the local government || NN 6°©.3
Variation in the level of implementation at the counter _ 61.4
Difficulty in and complexity of acquisition of visas and _ 49.3
work permits .
Corruption and request for bribery _ 47.9

Commercial practices that have not been institutionalized _ 34.3

Restrictions on foreign investment, including putting
limits on investment ratio - 16.4

Lack of protection of intellectual property rights - 16.4

Development and implementation of
regulation or legislation

Political or social instability

Poor infrastructure

Hiring and workforce issues

Trade regulation

No special problems 8.7 Other I 2.9
(N=225) (N=140)
Political or Social Instability (Multiple Answers) Financial Affairs, Financing, or Foreign Exchange (Multiple Answers)
(%) O 20 40 60 80 100 (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

L L] LT T T T T T T T T
| Public order 855 | | Unstable exchange rate [N 69.6 !
I L N e T L L L L L L L L L ol

: i Cash collection risk

: Political risk 81.5 I Foreign currency settlement and procurement

D e e e, _! (remittance regulations, L/C issuance restrictions,

Consumer and exclusionary foreign currency settlement prohibitions, etc.)

(Boycott campaigns, citiztg?lo;?c;?eesrgs, 15.3 Complex tax system and tax procedures _ 47.8
etc.)
Difficulty in raising funds locally - 23.2
Other | 1.6

(N=124) other [ 6.5 (N=138)
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7 Challenges in the Investment Environment
(by Aspect @)

m As for “Poor infrastructure,” “Electric power” shortage is the most common challenge as is the case for the previous survey,
receiving votes from 85.7% of companies.

®  Among issues concerning “hiring and workforce,” “Securing human resources” topped the list of challenges as in the
previous survey, voted for by 61.6% of companies.

m In terms of “trade regulation,” “Time required for customs clearance” is the most common challenge (69.0%), followed by
“Complicated customs clearance and other procedures” (63.4%), as is the case with the previous survey.

Challenges in the Investment Environment

in the Country <Multiple Answers> Poor Infrastructure (Multiple Answers)
(%) 0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Development and implementation I Electricpower i 85.7
of regulation or legislation 61.6 e 8-5---1
Financial affairs, financing, or 61.6 Road 54.5
foreign exchange ' Telecommunication 41.1
Political or social instability 55.0 Port 25.9
Poor infrastructure 50.2 Increase in land prices/rents 23.2
g and woridorcs eice. N 40| Industrial water S 14.3
:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::_:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::I-‘ Gas 10-7
I Trade regulation NN 345 | Shortage of land/office space I 6.3
No special problems 8.7 Other | 0.9 (N=112)
(N=225)
Trade Regulation (Multiple Answers) Hiring and Workforce Issues (Multiple Answers)
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) 0 50 100
| Time required for customs clearance [ 0.0 | o e T 7T '
i Complicated customs clearance and _ 63.4 : .Securmg human resources _ 61.6 :
b oo Other procedures MENEIIININIIREEN Do-7 ettt el Lttt
D e e netra 2h e ouiore of . 475 High and rising personnel costs. | 512
High import tariffs NG 43.7 ) o 39.5
Unclear customs vacl:Lljgst:;?chgso%SScrthee?g B 36.6 Labor disputes and litigation _ .
Unclear inspection system [N 33.8 Emplovee retention rate - 18.6
High non-tariff barrier I 18.3 ploy
Export restrictions and taxes in place [llll 14.1 Employee absenteeism rate - 14.0
Strict or opaque quarantine system [l 11.3 _
Other [l 11.3 (N=71) other [l 9.3 (N=86)
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8 Challenges in the Investment Environment
(Trends by Aspect)

m The percentage of votes for “Development and implementation of regulation or legislation” and that for “Trade
regulation” had been on the rise since 2020, but they declined this year.

m The percentage of votes for challenges concerning “Financial affairs, financing, or foreign exchange” increased
by the sharpest degree of 7.4 percentage points from the preceding year.

m The percentage of votes for other challenges was flat or up slightly.

Challenges in the Investment Environment in the Country <Multiple Answers>

(%)
100
80 77.8
75.6
67.2
60 59.5
57.2
48.9
40 $=2 44.0 40.4 40.6
39.4 39.7 '
33.5
20 28.0
10.5
s 1 8.2 6.7 8.7
0
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
==@== Political or social instability ==@== Development and implementation of regulation or legislation
Hiring and workforce issues Poor infrastructure
=== Financial affairs, financing, or foreign exchange Trade regulation

No special problems
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9

Incentives (Whole Africa/by Country) (1)

m  About half of companies said they had not received any incentives from the governments of the countries

where they operate.

m With regard to the types of incentives that companies received at the time of entry, receive at present, or
will receive in the future, “Corporate tax incentives" topped the list (just over 10%) regardless of the time
or receipt, followed by “Other tax incentives" (just under 10%), and “Subsidies/grants" and “Preferential
treatment in administrative procedures" (each around 5%).

Whole of Africa South Africa Kenya
(%)o 20 40 60 80 (%) o 20 40 60 80 (%) o 20 40 60 80
e e
i Not received/ "3 i no plan to receive 66.7 no plan to receive 80.0
! no plan to receive 61.5 | 55.3 54.8
! 48.9 | » 8.9 N 11.1
... R | subsiies/grants [ 53 oo cenves [ LG
Corporate tax incentives 13.4 8.5 12.9
(exemptions, deductions, 10.7 Other tax incentives 4.4 Preferential treatment in 11.1
etc.) 12.8 (indirect tax, etc.) 4.2 administrative procedures 5.7
: ! ' 4, (exemption, simplification, etc.) 6. 5
Other taX incentives m At the time of entry (N=45)  m At present (N=48) In the future (N=47) m At the time of entry (N=36)  m At present (N=35) In the future (N=31)
indirect tax, etc. . .
( ) Egypt Nigeria
(%) o 20 40 60 80 (%) o 20 40 60 80

Subsidies/grants

Not received/
no plan to receive

Preferential treatment in

7.0
8.8
8.5
5.5
7.3
7.4
5.0
4.9
4.8

administrative procedures Corporate tax incentives 11.5
(exemption, simplification, (exemptions, deductions, etc.) 12.5
etc.) 9.1
Preferential treatment in 11.5
. administrative procedures 12.5
m At the time of entry (N=201) (exemption, simplification, etc.) 4.5

m At present (N=205)
In the future (N=188)

m At the time of entry (N=26)  m At present (N=24)

42.3
54.2

Not received/no plan to receive -37f 4
406

0.

Reduction of burden for the use of

utilities, state-owned land and . g%
facilities, etc. 6.

Collaboration and partnership . g
mediation .
(Partner introductions, etc.) 6.

Placement and mediation . %%

Human resource education and . g
6.

training

59.1

In the future (N=22) m At the time of entry (N=16)  m At present (N=18) In the future (N=15)
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IV. Investment Environment

9

Incentives (Whole Africa/by Country) (2)

m A relatively large proportion of companies receive incentives in Cote d'Ivoire and Mozambique.

Morocco
(%) o 20 40 60

Not received/no plan to receive wo 53.3
Corporate tax incentives 26.7
(exemptions, deductions, etc.) =4
Subsidies/grants - %g:%:g 1
Collaboration and partnership 3.3 '
mediation ﬁ% ’

(Partner introductions, etc.) .
Placement and mediation Fjl3'3
.0

m At the time of entry (N=15)  m At present (N=15)

Mozambique
(%) 0 200 40 60

Not received/
no plan to receive

Corporate tax incentives
(exemptions, deductions,
etc.)

Public financing at
preferential rates

m At the time of entry (N=8)

m At present (N=8)

In the future (N=13)

In the future (N=6)

Ghana
80 (%)0 20 40 60 80

Cote d'Ivoire
(%) 0 200 40 60

Not received/no plan to receive K 700
4 Corporate tax incentives

Corporate tax incentives 20 0 (exemptions, deductions, etc.)
(exemptions, deductions, etc. )
Other tax incentives (indirect tax, etc.)

Preferential treatment in administrative - 199 Other tax incentives -33 ) 3
procedures (exemption, simplification, etc.) % % (indirect tax, etc.) 40.0
10.0 40.0
Government credit and debt guarantees % % Preferential treatment in 22.2
Reduction of burden for the use of utilities ]1(%_ O]_ admir-‘iStrat-ive procgdures 20 ' 0
state-owned land and facilities, etc. (exemption, simplification, etc.) 20.0

m At the time of entry (N=10) m At present (N=9) In the future (N=9) m At the time of entry (N=9) m At present (N=10)

Ethiopia

80 (%) o0 20 40 60 80

Corporate tax incentives
(exemptions, deductions,

50.0
33.3

etc.) 33.3
Other tax incentives ‘5-0
(indirect tax, etc.) 33.3
33.3
Not received/ ‘5-0
no plan to receive 33.3
33.3

m At the time of entry (N=4) m At present (N=3) In the future (N=3)
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IV. Investment Environment

10 Collaboration with Companies of Other Countries

m As for potential partner companies in third countries, those in France topped the list for the second consecutive
year, followed by those in India (slight increase from the previous year), and those in South Africa.

m As for opportunities and advantages brought about by the partner, more than 70% of companies cited “The
partner’s business partner network,” as in the preceding year. The percentage of companies that cited “Use of
infrastructure networks” increased from 12.8% in the previous year to 18.9%.

Third Countries Where
Potential Partners Operate

None in particular
31.1%

Other

10.1%
Portugal 0.4%

Mauritius 0.4%
Lebanon 0.4%

Korea 0.4%
Morocco 2.6%

— United Arab Emirates 3.5%
Germany 3.1%
Turkey 3.1%

U.S. 2.6%
China 2.6%

Opportunities and Advantages
<Multiple Answers>

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

Leveraging business partners

and other networks held by

the company in the partner
country

Specific joint project with the
partner country in progress or
possibilities increasing

Using infrastructure networks
developed by the partner
country

18.9

Business related to project
underway in the partner
country in progress or
possibilities increasing

18.2

Other

]
@
[00]

(N=148)
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IV. Investment Environment

11 Competition with Companies of Other Countries

m The highest percentage (18.7%) of companies said that their competitors were European companies.
European companies have topped the list of competitors for five straight years since 2019.

m Chinese companies, which were second only to European companies in the prior survey, dropped to third at
17.4%. Japanese companies rose to second place for the first time since 2020.

FY2019 survey

(%)0 20 40
S, — 26
compories NN 18.8
e, 175

e REE
U.S. companies ] 7.4
pickonll TE

Other | 2.3

No competitors [JJj 5.8
(N=309)

Companies with the Most Competitive Relationships

FY2020 survey

(%)0 20 40
European
companies

27.0

Japanese
companies

19.8

Chinese
companies

Bl 17.3

Locally owned
companies

B 133

U.S. companies

| A

Other Asian
companies

B o1
Other JJ 3.6

No competitors

B 50

(N=278)

FY2021 survey

(%) 0 20 40
cil:r:gzen?:s 24.9
C(Snrl::rfiees B 2.6
2o 153

o 12
U.S. companies i 7.8
companies. W 4.7
Other | 2.3
No competitors [JJj 7.0
(N=257)

FY2022 survey

(%)0 20 40

r
European 25.9:
companies 1

Chinese - 19.3

companies

Japanese
companies

Locally owned - 12.3

companies

17.5

U.S. companies [l 6.1
Indian companies || 4.4

Korean companies | 2.2

Other Asian
companies

1 1.8

Lebanese
companies

| 1.3
other | 4.8

No competitors ] 4.4
(N=228)
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Chinese companies I 17.4

(%) 0 20 40
...................... "
European 18.7 1
companies H
Japanese 17.8 :
companies ' :
i
1
1

Locally owned - 15.2

companies

Indian companies . 4.8
U.S. companies [l 4.3

Korean companies ] 4.3

Other Asian
companiesI 2.2

Lebanese
companies l 0.9

other i 7.8

No competitors ] 6.5

(N=230)
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IV. Investment Environment

12 Usage of FTAs and Customs Unions (Overall)

m The percentage of companies using FTAs and customs unions was 5.6% in 2007, 13.3% in the previous year, and
8.3% this year.

m The percentage of companies that are considering using FTAs and customs unions in the future was 5.6% in 2007,
21.8% in the previous year, and 15.8% this year.

m The percentage of companies that are not using FTAs and customs unions now or not considering doing so was
78.5% in 2007, 37.3% in the previous year, and 42.5% this year.

Current Use of FTAs, EPAs, and Customs Unions <Multiple Answers>

<Reference: FY2007 Survey> <FY2023 Survey>
(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
Using 5.6 Using 8.3
Considering using in Considering using in
the future 3.6 the future 15.8
Not using / Not using /
not considering 78.5 not considering 42.5
using in the future using in the future The system is opaque
and undeveloped,
Japanese products are
not covered, the
company’s services are
No idea 10.3 No idea 33.8 not covered, etc.
(N=107) (N=228)
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IV. Investment Environment

13 Usage of FTAs and Customs Unions
(by Agreement/Union)

m The top three FTAs and other agreements currently in use have not changed from the prior survey, but
their use has increased respectively.

m The top three FTAs and other agreements that they are considering using have not changed from the
previous survey either, but the percentage of the vote for AfCFTA and that for EAC have decreased, while
that for ECOWAS has increased.

FTAs, EPAs, and Customs Unions Currently in Use FTAs, EPAs, and Customs Unions You Are
<Multiple Anhswers> Considering Using <Multiple Answers>
(%) 0 20 40 60 (%) 0 20 40 60 80

European Free Trade Association (EFTA) - South

1
1

African Customs Union (SACU) Free Trade_ 41.2 a5 pts t
1

1
Agreement Establishing the African _ I
Agreement (FTA) Continental Free Trade Area (AfCFTA) 56'3: 4.2 Pts‘

1
! |
I : . i ! . . ' i
1 Southern African Development Community I I Economic Community of West African _ I
! (SADC)_ 353 is.6 pes T i States (ECOWAS) 46.9 114.3 pts g
I 1 . . 1
I Southern African Customs Union (SACU)- 23.5 13.5 Ptst : East African Community (EAC) [l 21.9 P 8.3 pts §
S o Common Market for Eastern and pemmm . . ..
Common Market for Eastern and Southern - 11.8 : - 18.8
A . Southern Africa (COMESA) .
Africa (COMESA)
Economic Community of West African States West African Economic and Monetary _
(ECOWAS)- 11.8 Union (UEMOA) - 15.6
East African Community (EAC) l 5.9 Southern African Customs Union (SACU) . 12.5
; ; Southern African Development
EU-SADC Economic Partnership Agreement A
5.9 Community (SADC) . 12.5
(EPA) l
) N o EU-SADC Economic Partnership
Euro-Mediterranean* Association Agreementl 5.9 Agreement (EPA) . 9.4
; ; i European Free Trade Association (EFTA) -
West African Economic and Monetary Union 0.0 Soutr?African Customs Union (SAéU) Frée I 6.3
(UEMOA) Trade Agreement (FTA)
Greater Arab Free Trade Area (GAFTA) 0.0 Euro-Mediterranean* ':Sgsrzce'?é%r; I 6.3
Agadir Agreement* (.0 Greater Arab Free Trade Area (GAFTA) I 3.1
Agreement Establishing the African )
Continental Free Trade Area (AfCFTA) 0.0 Agadir Agreement* I 3.1
Other agreements 0.0 Other agreements 0.0
* Egypt, Tunisia, Algeria, Morocco, etc. (N=17) * Egypt, Tunisia, Algeria, Morocco, etc. (N=32)
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IV. Investment Environment

14 Impact of Russia’s Invasion of Ukraine on
Business (1)

m Just over 70% of companies said that they suffered somewhat of an impact.
However, the percentage dropped from the previous survey.
m By country, the percentage of companies that said there was no impact increased in

Kenya, Egypt, and Nigeria. That of companies that felt a significant impact fell in South
Africa, Kenya, Egypt, and Mozambique.

Impact of Russia’s Invasion of Ukraine on the Company’s Activities

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 100
South Africa (N=51) BFAE 52.9 21.6 &
No idea
10.6%
Kenya (N=41) EekNi) 46.3 19.5 b}
Signiﬁcantoimpact Egypt (N=28) 46.4 25:0 14.3 pEe]
No impact 30.0%
16.3% o
Nigeria (N=21) 33.3 33.3 23.8 [EAS
Morocco (N=17) 47.1 41.2 11.8
Ghana (N=12) 50.0 33133 3K Ne]
Somewhat of P _
an impact Cote d'Ivoire (N=10) 30.0 40.0 30.0
43.2%
Mozambique (N=9) 44.4 33:3 (11, 1KW1

m Significant impact wm Somewhat of an impact m No impact No idea
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IV. Investment Environment

14 Impact of Russia’s Invasion of Ukraine on
Business (2)

m The two most significant impacts on respondents’ business are “Increase in resource and
fuel costs,” and “Rise in raw material and parts prices,” the same results as in last year.
This year, “Sales decrease” climbed up to third place.

m “Review of international logistics,” which was third last year, fell down to fifth, with the
percentage falling from 28.0% to 17.7%.

Reasons for Selecting “Impact Felt” <Multiple Answers>

(%) 0 20 40 60

Increase in resource and fuel costs 50.6

1

1

i

Rise in raw material and parts prices 41.1 \ :
ey S —— [_ ______________________ 4

I —
Sales decrease 29.7 Rising costs of

Review of supply chain (production/procurement) 18.4 Steel products, crude oil, gasoline,

ili i lectricity
fertilizers, grain e -
eetzt ers, graims, transportation, etc.

Review of international logistics 17.7

Withdrawal from business with Russia 10.8
Restricted access to sales channels 10.1
Suspension of trade and investment with Russia 8.9
Acceleration of green business 5.7
Sales increase 5.1
Withdrawal from business with Ukraine 4.4
Suspension of trade and investment with Ukraine 1.9
Expansion of sales channels 0.6

Other 12.0 (N=158)
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V. Promising Business Areas & Focus Countries



1 Promising Business Areas (by Area @)

m “Consumer market” tops the list of promising business areas in Africa, as was the case in the previous
survey. Out of “consumer market,” the “Food” sector is considered to have the greatest growth potential as
in the previous survey.

m Regarding “Resources/energy,” companies continue to regard “Solar power” as the most promising sector.
Meanwhile, the percentage of companies voting for “Wind power” and “Metal resources” advanced.

As for “Infrastructure,” many companies place emphasis on “Electric power” and “Road,” as is the case
with the previous survey.

Promising Business Areas (Multiple Answers) Consumer Market (%) 0 20 40 60 80
(Multiple Answers)

(%) 0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0
| Consumer market NG (7. ) Transportation equipment - Y 38.8
'-_-_:E_{-_:::::::::::““““__““__““__““““—“““:_:::::" (motorcycles, motor vehicles, etc.)
| Resources/energy NI 427 Daily goods | NI 33.7
Infrastructure 38.1 Women (cosmetics, sanitary products _
Service indust wigs, etc.5 276
i 7 idren B 2
Agriculture 1.1 Baby and children's products .
New industry 20.6 Home appliances [l 163
Manufacturing 14.2 clothing |l 12.2
Other 4.6 (N=218) other il 4.1 (N=98)
Infrastructure Resources/Energy
(Multiple Answers) (%) 0 20 40 60 80 (Multiple Answers) (%) O 20 40 60 80
' Electric power I 61.8 | T Renewable energy (solar) NS 55.7 |
. Road 50.0 ! i Renewable energy (wind power) N 44.3 '
T T e B a4 T . 38. ]
Water 44.7 ! Hydrogen 38.6 ,
447 Lo ee—o_____Metal resources NN 36.4__ |
Port . Natural gas [ 35.2
Railway 42.1 Fuel ammonia [ 31.8
Urban development 38.2 Carbon recovery [ 29.5
Airport 30.3 Renewable energy (geothermal) N 22.7
Hospital 28.9 Oil B 15.9
Energy-saving [l 14.8
Oth 1.3 _
er (N=76) Other | 5.7 (N=88)

Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved. 43



1 Promising Business Areas (by Area @)

m As for” Service industry,” the “Medical care/healthcare” sector is considered to be the most promising,
followed by “Logistics/shipping,” “Information services,” and “Finance/insurance,” as in last year,
whereas companies are less interested in the “Education” sector than in the previous survey.

m As for “New industry,” “EV” for which the largest proportion of companies voted in the previous survey, fell
to third place. “Smart agriculture,” which was second last year, was first this year.

Promising Business Areas (Multiple Answers) Service Industry
(Multiple Answers)
(%) 0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 (%) 0 20 40 60 80
Consumer market 47.7 | Medical care/healthcare T - 492
I . . . .
Resources/energy 42.7 i Logistics/shipping 40.7 i
i Information services 37.3 H
Infrastructure 38.1 L_____Finance/insurance pmmmmmmmmn - 373 '
Service industry 30.7 Education 25.4
Agriculture 21.1 Tourism 16.9
e e - Food (restaurant) 13.6
! ____N_e_\_’\f_'[‘_d_L_Jitf}/___E__z_Q_-fs ____________ : Professional services (law firms, consultants, etc.) 8.5
Manufacturing 14.2 Culture/sports 6.8
Other 4.6 Other 0.0
(N=218) (N=59)
New Industry
(Multiple Answers) (%) 0 20 40 60 80
_ T Smart agriculture NG 60.0 |
<Agriculture> | ToT I 42.5 l
* Fertilizers, pesticides, etc. | Electric vehicles (EV) I 42.5 i
+ Grains, vegetables, and fruits (Cacao, sesame, bommmmmsms s AT RN 350 '
wheat, rice, soybeans, etc.) Smart infrastructure [N 35.0
E-commerce I 30.0
<Manufacturing sectors and products> Water technology I 30.0
« Automotive industry, consumer goods Big data | 25.0
« OQil-related, etc. Cybersecurity [l 17.5
Robots M 12.5

Content I 7.5
Other I 10.0 (N=40)
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2 Promising Business Areas (by Country)

m Companies in Kenya, Egypt, Nigeria, Ghana, and Ethiopia see “Consumer market” as the most
promising.

m A relatively large number of companies in Kenya, Egypt, Cote d'Ivoire, and Mozambique voted for
“Infrastructure” as a promising area, whereas those in Ghana chose “Service industry.”

Promising Business Areas in the Country or in Africa <Multiple Answers>

(%)
80
66.7
66.7
63.6 60.0
61.1 60.0
c0 53.8 54.5 55. 6 50.0
48.8 50.0 50. 0 44 .4 50. ()
46.2 44 4
42.9 39.0 37.5
40.8 39.0 . 40. 0
40 . | 36 o 34, 6 333 37.5 36. 4
’ : 31.3 @g31.3 25.0
28 6 27.8 27 3
244 231 25.0 25.0 25.0
22. 2 22.2
15.4 20. O
18 4 16.7 18. 2 18 2
14, 3 15.4
12.2 12 2 11. 5 11 1 12.5
I I I 0.0 0. O 0
South Africa Kenya Egypt Nigeria Morocco Ghana Cote d'Ivoire = Mozambique Ethiopia
(N=49) (N=41) (N=26) (N=18) (N=16) (N=11) (N=10) (N=9) (N=4)
Consumer market New industry m Service industry m Resources/energy
m Infrastructure Manufacturing Agriculture/food processing Other
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3 | Reference: Japanese Food

m Approximately 90% of Japan’s food exports to Africa are mackerel and other fish.

m In Africa, along with economic growth and rising income levels, there is a strong consumer
appetite. While lifestyles, including eating habits, are changing, Japanese food is attracting
increasing attention.

Trends in the Volume of Japan’s Food Exports to
Africa by Product Category (US$1,000)

Product category 2020 | 2021 | 2022

170,841115,123{ 93,916114,612

10,642 11,463 8,983 8,174 675 Somen served for tasting at an event to

promote Japanese foodstuffs in Morocco
(from Business Briefing "First Japanese Food
Promotion Event Held in Morocco")

Prepared meat, fish,
crustacean products, etc. 4,718 5,3000 6,271 5,785 4,982

Various prepared foods

1,846, 2,032 1,778 2,555 2,092

Beverages, alcohol, and
vinegar 945 1,406 697 965 2,564

Coffee, tea, mate, and spices 378 607 192 656 319

Prepared grain, flour,
starch products, etc. 237 295 234 287 238

Animal or vegetable oil, etc. 95 103 131 114 63

Flour, processed grain, malt,

etc. 9 9 3 84 119 \ _
Prepared vegetable, fruit, Japanese food section at a Nigerian Eame?ﬁfw;d ?I:EFEF]{ CJ)apanfmse res?}li:g%gt md
n . supermarket (Photo by JETRO) €nya (rromthe researcn repo an
ut products, etc 57 74 27 44 67 Beverage Market Survey in Africa (Kenya)”)
(Source) Compiled by JETRO based on Global Trade Atlas. (Reference articles) Possibility of Japanese Food Business in Africa;

Food and Beverage Market Survey in Africa (Morocco, Kenya);
First Japanese Food Promotion Event Held in Morocco;
Business Briefing (Morocco, France)
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V. Promising Business Areas

4 Reference: Green Energy

m  Following the 27th session of the Conference of the Parties to the United Nations Framework Convention on
Climate Change (COP27) held in Egypt in 2022, COP28 was held in the UAE in 2023, marking the second
consecutive time the Middle East and Africa region has hosted the conference.

m The UAE, the COP28 Presidency, emphasized the Climate Fund and energy transition. With the launch of the Loss
and Damage Fund, a number of support measures were announced for developing countries including those in
Africa in the energy sector, such as hydrogen and renewable energy.

Overview of COP28 F

Schedule  November 30 to December 13, 2023

Host Dubai, United Arab Emirates (UAE)

Country/

The Global Stocktake (GST), a comprehensive five-year assessment of
progress against each of the goals set out in the Paris Agreement, was

City conducted for the first time.

Climate .
Fund

Governments agreed to establish the Loss and Damage Fund.

The UAE announced the launch of US$30 billion ALTERRA investment
platform aimed at driving private capital toward climate investments.

As of December 4, commitments totaling more than $57 billion were
announced in areas such as renewable energy, food, and water.

The UK, France, World Bank, Inter-American Development Bank (IDB),
European Investment Bank (EIB), European Bank for Reconstruction and
Development (EBRD), and African Development Bank (AfDB) announced
their new commitments to expand Climate-Resilient Debt Clauses (CRDCs) in
their lending.

Kenya and the UAE announced the launch of the Africa Green
Industrialization Initiative.

Energy .

130 countries have signed up to the pledge to triple global renewable power
capacity by 2030 and double the annual rate of energy efficiency
improvements every year to 2030.

37 countries have signed a declaration of intent on the mutual recognition of
certification schemes for clean hydrogen and hydrogen derivatives.

66 countries support the Global Cooling Pledge, which aims to reduce CO2
emissions from cooling equipment by at least 68% by 2050.

(Photo by JETRO)

(Sources) Official website of COP28 and Special Issue of JETRO Business Briefing "Responses of Countries and Regions to COP28." Copyright © 2023 JETRO. All rights reserved.
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1 Decarbonization Efforts (1)

m More than 80%, higher than the global average (77.6%), of companies said that they were
working, or planning to work, on decarbonization.

m In Egypt, Nigeria, and Ghana, a higher percentage of companies than in other countries said
that they had no plan to work on it.

Status of Decarbonization Efforts Scope of Emissions to Address
(Including Plans)

By Country (%)

Whole of Africa (N=234) (%) 0 20 40 60 80 100

South Africa (N=52)

Scope 1 emissions
Direct greenhouse gas (GHG)
emissions that occur from sources
that are controlled or owned by
the organization (emissions
associated with fuel burning,
industrial process, etc.)

Kenya (N=43) 86.0

Egypt (N=29)
60.0

Nigeria (N=21)

Morocco (N=18
( ) m Manufacturing

32.6 (N=43)

Scope 2 emissions
Indirect GHG emissions associated
with the use of electricity, heat,
steam, etc. supplied by other
organizations

Ghana (N=12)

Cote d'Ivoire (N=10)

N
o

m Non-manufacturing
386 (N=140)

N

o
= ™ e
— o
—~ Mo

Mozambique (N=9) 66.7

LN
(@]

I
o

Ethiopia (N=5)
Scope 3 emissions

By Industry Indirect GHG emissions other than
Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions

Manufacturing (N=55) 49.1 30.9 20.0 o -
(emissions by other organizations
) related to the activities of the 42 .9
Non-manufacturing (N=179) 48.6 33.0 18.4 organization) .
m Working on it
Not working on it, but planning to do so (N=183)

m No plan to work on it Copyright © 2023 JETRO. Al rights reserved. | 49




1 | Decarbonization Efforts (2)

m 66.1% of companies said that they were trying to reduce Scope 1 emissions, with 37.2% and 37.7% aiming
to reduce Scope 2 emissions and Scope 3 emissions, respectively. Each of the percentages is at the same
level as the global average (61.4%, 40.0% and 30.4%, respectively).

m Out of Scope 3 categories, “Fuel- and energy-related activities” and “Transportation and distribution” were
the most common categories, each voted for by more than 30% of companies.

Specific Decarbonization Efforts (Including Those under Consideration) <Multiple Answers>

N . Categories of Priorit
Scope of Emissions to Address (Including Plans) (Including Th%se under ConsYderation)

(%) 0 20 40 60 80 (%) O 20 40

Scope 1 emissions Fuel- and energy-related activities (associated with refining of
procured fuel and generation of electricity)

37.1

Direct greenhouse gas (GHG)
emissions that occur from
sources that are controlled or
owned by the organization
(emissions associated with fuel
burning, industrial process, etc.)

66.1 Transportation and distribution (upstream and downstream)
. (associated with transportation for procurement and delivery
and transportation of sold products to the final consumer)

33.9

Processing of sold products, use of sold products, end-of-life
treatment of sold products (transportation and treatment), or
transportation and treatment of waste generated in operations

NI
©

Scope 2 emissions
Indirect GHG emissions Purchased goods and services (procurement of raw materials
. . and supplies, outsourced packaging, etc.) 27.4
associated with the use of 37.2
electricity, heat, steam, etc.
supplied by other organizations Investments (management and operation of stock investments,
bond investments, project finance, etc.) 27.4
Capital goods (associated with the construction and installation
Scope 3 emissions of plant and manufacturing facilities) and leased assets
. L (operations of assets leased by the company or leased to other 25.8
Indirect GHG emissions other companies)
than Scope 1 and Scope 2 37.7
emissions (emissions by other ) Business travel and employee commuting 12.9
organizations related to the !
activities of the organization)
Franchises (activities falling under Scope 1 and Scope 2 9.7
— emissions of franchisees .
(N=183) ) (N=62)
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For inquiries, please contact:

Japan External Trade Organization e 03-3582-5180
(JETRO)
Middle East and Africa Division, @ ORH@jetro.go.jp

Research & Analysis Department

Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo

0 6F ARK Mori Building, 1-12-32,
107-6006

m Disclaimer
Responsibility for any decisions made based on or in relation to the information provided in this report shall rest solely on the reader.

JETRO makes every effort to provide accurate information and data. However, JETRO cannot be held liable to any extent whatsoever for
damage or loss arising from the use of information in this report.

All rights reserved.
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